LEGISLATIVE BILL 3

Approved by the Governor February 3, 2003

Introduced by Executive Board: Engel, 17, Chairperson

AN ACT relating to gaming; to amend sections 9-203, 9-303, 9-403, and 9-603.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and section 9-603, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002; to correct internal references; to transfer a definitional section; to harmonize provisions; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 9-203, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

9-203. For purposes of the Nebraska Bingo Act, unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions found in sections 9-204 to $\frac{9-225.01}{2}$ <u>9-225.02</u> shall be used.

Sec. 2. Section 9-303, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

9-303. For purposes of the Nebraska Pickle Card Lottery Act, unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions found in sections 9-304 to 9-321.02 9-321.03 shall be used.

Sec. 3. Section 9-403, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

9-403. For purposes of the Nebraska Lottery and Raffle Act, unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions found in sections 9-404 to 9-417.01 9-417.02 shall be used.

Section 9-603, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002, is Sec. 4. amended to read:

9-603. For purposes of the Nebraska County and City Lottery Act, the definitions found in sections $\frac{9-603.01}{9-603.02}$ to 9-618 and section 5 of this act shall be used.

Sec. 5. Section 9-603.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

9-603.01. Cancel shall mean to discontinue all rights and privileges to hold a license for up to three years.

Sec. 6. Original sections 9-203, 9-303, 9-403, and 9-603.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and section 9-603, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002, are repealed.